CHAPTER 136.

[Published March 24, 1870.]

AN ACT to further provide for deficiencies in the law department of the state library.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repealed.

SECTION 1. So much of the second section of chapter 68, general laws of 1868, as provides that the authority conferred by said act on the governor and the secretary of state, shall cease and determine at the end of two years from the passage thereof is hereby repealed; and said act, as thus amended, is hereby revived and continued in force for two years.

Appropriation.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, an amount sufficient to pay the expenditures authorized by said chapter 68, general laws of 1868, as amended by this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1870.

CHAPTER 137.

[Published March 24, 1870.]

AN ACT to provide for the survey of the lead district, making maps and collecting statistics and specimens from the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Shall appoint commissioners.

SECTION 1. The governor is hereby authorized and required, on or before the first day of April, A. D. 1870, to appoint one commissioner, whose duty it shall be to proceed at once to make a thorough and com-